Public Document Pack
Mid Devon District Council

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development
Group
Tuesday, 19 July 2016 at 2.15 pm
Exe Room, Phoenix House
Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 13 September 2016 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr P J Heal
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr W J Daw
Cllr Mrs G Doe
Cllr R J Dolley
Cllr J D Squire
Cllr L D Taylor

AGENDA
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place
1

Apologies and Substitute Members
To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of
substitutes.

2

Public Question Time
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members
of the public and replies thereto.

3

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24
May 2016 (copy attached).

1
Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310
Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

4

Chairman's Announcements
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

5

Fire Risk in Communal Areas Policy (Pages 11 - 20)
To receive a report from the Housing Services Manager reviewing the
Fire Risk in Communal Areas Policy.

6

Tenancy Inspection Policy (Pages 21 - 32)
To receive a report from the Housing Services Manager reviewing the
Tenancy Inspection Policy.

7

Proposed changes to the Tenancy Agreement (Pages 33 - 78)
To receive a report from the Housing Services Manager proposing
changes to the revised Tenancy Agreement following consultation with
tenants.

8

Void Management Policy - Sheltered Homes Decoration (Pages 79 94)
To receive a report from the Head of Housing and Property outlining the
revised Void Management Policy.

9

Conversion of Common Rooms in to lettable (Pages 95 - 98)
To receive a report from the Head of Housing and Property Services
outlining the proposed ‘change of use’ of Common Rooms.

10

Housing Services Allocations Policy (Addendum) (Pages 99 - 102)
To receive a report from the Head of Housing and Property Services.
The Housing Services Allocations Policy has recently been adopted by
the PDG, however, it has been pointed out that the Council can no
longer advertise properties as “Sheltered Accommodation”. Due to the
withdrawal of funding for Supporting People, and the subsequent ending
of floating sheltered housing support, it is prudent to review the definition
of “Sheltered Accommodation”, as used by the Council.

11

Waste Management at Old Road
At the request of the Group the Building Services Manager will provide a
verbal update regarding how waste is dealt with at Old Road.

12

Wessex partnership
To receive a verbal update from the Public Health and Professional
2
Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310
Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Services Manager regarding the Wessex Partnership.
13

Identification of items for the next meeting
Members are asked to note that the following items are already
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:










Service Standards Review
Pay to Stay
Hoarding Policy (update)
Aids and Adaptations Policy (update)
Introductory Tenancy Policy (update)
Recharge policy (update)
Financial Monitoring for the 3 months to June 2016
Performance and Risk – quarter one
Future plans for social housing

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
Monday, 11 July 2016

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on
proceedings at this meeting.
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access,
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to
public to ask questions.

listen to
the main
are also
allow the

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like
3
Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310
Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please
contact Sarah Lees on:
Tel:
01884 234310
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

4
Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310
Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Agenda Item 3
MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the DECENT AND AFFORDABLE HOMES POLICY
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 24 May 2016 at 2.15 pm
Present
Councillors

Apologies
Councillors

D R Coren and L D Taylor

Also Present
Councillor

R L Stanley

Present
Officers

1

P J Heal, Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs H Bainbridge, W J Daw,
Mrs G Doe, R J Dolley and J D Squire

Nick Sanderson (Head of Housing and Property Services),
Andrew Cawdron (Finance Manager), Helen Carty (Housing
Policy Officer), Angela Barrett 
[...]
posed policy changes

2.1

The updated policy sets out how the Council will manage fire risks in
communal areas within its housing stock. It identifies how it will monitor
communal areas so they are kept free from obstructions and hazards to
protect the health and safety of all users of its buildings.

2.2

The policy has been amended to provide more clarity on existing clauses
relating to risk assessments, preventative measures, communal inspections
and maintenance of communal areas.

2.3

The policy introduces a section on permission requests. This explains that
the tenant is to seek written permission from us for any alteration to any
communal area, such as hanging baskets from the building. It explains where
we will not grant permission, for example anything which is combustible or
poses a fire risk or causes obstruction.

2.4

An additional section has been included to reinforce the policy that a tenant
must not cause an obstruction or fire hazard in a communal area. It highlights
that we will investigate any misuse of the communal area and make every
attempt to make contact with the owner of any items left in a communal area.

2.5

The policy emphasises that tenants must not leave items in communal areas
when their tenancy ends. Tenants will be recharged for the cost of clearing
and the removal of any items left behind.

2.6

In addition, the policy includes a section on mobility scooters which advises
the tenant that a mobility scooter must not be stored or charged in communal
areas. It also advises the tenant that if they plan to store a scooter inside their
home, they must ensure there is sufficient space to store and secure it safely
without blocking any fire escape routes.

2.7

The policy highlights that tenants, employees, contractors, agents or visitors
are not permitted to smoke including e-cigarettes and other substance misuse
in communal areas. This policy applies to all areas covered by the Smoke
Free (Premises and Enforcement) Regulations 2006, th
[...]
oduction

1.1

The review of this policy reflects changes in good practice and legislative
changes. It provides a framework for staff which sets out how they can make
the best use of the housing stock by carrying out regular tenancy inspections.
The policy explains the purpose of carrying out tenancy inspections, the type
of information collected during an inspection and the action that will be taken
where concerns are raised.

1.2

The Tenancy Inspection Policy was approved at the meeting of the Decent
and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group in July 2012. The policy is
due to be reviewed by July 2016.

1.4

Tenants Together approved the draft Tenancy Inspection Policy at their
meeting on 9 June 2016.

1.5

Cabinet is asked to consider the proposed changes and to agree the adoption
of the reviewed policy.

Page 21

2.0

Proposed policy changes

2.1

The policy has been updated and sets out the reasons the Council carries out
regular tenancy inspections. This may be due to checking that the tenant is
complying with the terms and conditions of the tenancy, investigating alleged
tenancy fraud, unauthorised subletting or assignment.

2.2

The policy has been amended to give more clarity about how Officers will
prioritise tenancy inspections. This may be due to:
 concerns that the property’s keys have been passed to an
unauthorised person and the tenant is allowing them to reside at the
property;
 complaints have been received from neighbours of frequent visitors; or
 there has been communal damage to blocks of flats.

2.3

The section on household information has been updated to explain the type of
information that will be collected during a tenancy inspection, i.e. details of
household members, date of birth, gender, national insurance number and
details of income.

2.4

The proposed changes to legislation relating to Pay to Stay may affect a
number of tenants earning £30,000 or above. Obtaining income details will
enable us to identify those tenants affected by 
[...]
greement by serving a notice of variation to secure tenants in
accordance with sections 102 and 103 of the Housing Act 1985. This report

MDDC Report: Variation of the Tenancy Agreement
V1.0

1 33
Page

sets out the reasons for undertaking the review and varying the existing
tenancy conditions and gives feedback on the consultation carried out.
Appendix 1 contains a copy of the revised tenancy agreement.
1.2

The Council currently operates nine different tenancy agreements relating to
introductory, secure and flexible tenancies. The revised tenancy agreement
amalgamates these documents into one. The current version of the
introductory and secure tenancy agreements were introduced in 2010. Since
then, flexible tenancies (2 and 5 year terms) have been introduced. The
review of all the tenancy agreements currently in use has meant that the
conditions of tenancy in all the agreements can be amended, as appropriate,
bringing them into line with new legislation, regulatory requirements, policy
and good practice.

1.3

A tenancy agreement is a legally binding document, which sets out the
responsibilities of the Council as landlord and the tenant as the occupier of a
property. The Council can take enforcement action based on the agreement
made by a tenant when they sign their tenancy in cases where there is antisocial behaviour (ASB) or neighbourhood nuisance caused by people living in
our properties.

1.4

Prior to implementation of the revised tenancy agreement, as part of the
statutory consultation process, all current secure tenants were consulted on
the proposed changes to the draft tenancy agreement. Under Section 105 of
the Housing Act 1985, the Council had a legal obligation to consult its secure
tenants on “matters of housing management” which in the opinion of the
Council represent a change in the practice or policy of the Authority.

1.5

The relationship between the Council and its tenants is based on the
provisions contained within The Housing Act 1985. The pro
[...]
T & AFFORDABLE HOMES PDG
19 JULY 2016

VOID MANAGEMENT POLICY – SHELTERED HOMES DECORATION
Cabinet Member:

Cllr Ray Stanley

Responsible Officer:

Head of Housing and Property – Nick Sanderson

Reason for Report:

To advise members of the revised Void Management
Policy.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Cabinet adopts the revised Void Management
Policy
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Void Management Policy will be key to
maintaining the councils stock within the parameters of the Decent Homes Standard.
Financial Implications: The financial implications will be contained within the
Housing Revenue Account. It is important to prioritise financial management of the
HRA to ensure the all available funds are used to the best effect.
Legal Implications: It will be necessary to ensure that the Void Management Policy
addresses all the legal obligations the Council has as a Landlord for the housing
estate.
Risk Assessment: The management of 3060 homes for some of our most
vulnerable tenants contains many risks. These risks are managed at a service level.
1.0

Introduction

1.1

654 of the properties owned by the Housing Revenue Account were formally
classified as ‘Sheltered Accommodation’ however this has since been
reclassified as ‘Accessible Housing’.

1.2

The change in designation has removed the minimum age criteria for
allocation of these properties. It is possible that in the future in order to make
the best use of the housing stock these properties may be allocated to
persons under the age of 45, in recent months one of these properties was let
to a 29 year old.

1.3

In the majority cases persons in their 50’s and 60’s are normally capable of
carrying out internal decoration.

1.4

Throughout 2015/16 works were carried out to 227 void properties, 71 of
these where designated as ’sheltered housing stock’.

1.5

Based upon our schedule of rates a total of £261,205 has been spent bringing
‘sheltered housing stock’ up to an acceptable standard in 2015/16, an average
of £3,679 per property. It is estimated that of this £48,340 relates to
decoration of the properties.

Page 79

2.0

Tenant Consultation

2.1

The Housing ‘Tenants Together’ group have been consulted on this policy and
their comments taken into consideration.

2.2

The ‘Tenants Together’ working party covered this topic in their previous
‘Voids Review’ and is very supportive of the recommendations.
Many of those on the Tenants Together group live in our sheltered stock and
as such have first-hand experience of the topic. They felt that it was not
unreasonable for the Council to expect a new tenant to decorate their new
home, and in fact they felt that historically in most cases new tenants
redecorate shortly after moving in whether we decorated or not.

3.0

Proposals

3.1

In order to reduce costs and counteract the constraints placed upon the
Housing Revenue Account by the current financial climate, it is proposed that
we no longer decorate sheltered /accessible housing stock, and apply the
same principles to decoration as currently used for our general needs stock.

4.0

Implementation of the Void Management Policy

4.1

Other than the change to the decoration of ‘sheltered housing stock’ the
original Void Management Policy remains the same to ensure that our void
properties are let as soon as possible and to a reasonable standard.

4.2

There are no additional resource implications as a direct result of this policy.

5.0

Financial Context

5.1

Maintaining the Councils housing stock, including void properties, is the
largest ongoing element of the Councils capital programme.

5.2

Within the annual budget there are sufficient monies to fund the current level
of voids received each year.

5.3

It is envisaged that these changes to the way in which we currently work could
reduce our void costs by approximately £176,980 over the next 4 years.

5.4

The physical decoration of ‘sheltered housing stock’ will be replaced with a
decoration pack costing £60 and £65, depend
[...]

Housing Revenue Account. It is important to prioritise financial management of the
HRA to ensure the all available funds are used to the best effect.
Legal Implications: It will be necessary to ensure that any work carried out address
all the legal obligations the Council has as a Landlord for the housing estate.
Risk Assessment: The management of 3058 homes for some of our most
vulnerable tenants contains many risks. These risks are managed at a service level
through various risk assessment.

1.0

Introduction

1.1

The Authority currently has four commons rooms, three of these are within the
Westexe area of Tiverton that are only a few hundred metres apart, and one
in Cullompton.

1.2

The Tenants Together group were asked if they would like to undertake a full
review of their use as it was felt that the rooms were underutilised and that
better use could be made of these assets.

1.3

Surveys have identified that three of the four Common Rooms could easily be
converted into lettable units, pending ‘change of use’ permission being
granted.

Page 95

2.0

Tenant Consultation / Review

2.1

The recommendations contained within this policy are fully supported by the
Tenants Together Scrutiny Group.

2.2

Their review identified that room usage had strayed from the original intent,
that they were underutilised in many cases, and also used by non-tenant
organisations.

2.3

Due to the proximity of the three rooms in the Westexe area of Tiverton it was
felt by the scrutiny group that the organisations using these rooms could
easily be relocated into one central location freeing up the properties for
conversion to lettable units.

2.4
2.5

The Common Room at Brewin Road Flats has a communal washing/drying
room which is available for the tenants to use free of charge. They felt that
although this facility is required due to the fact that there is no room in the flats
for this sort of appliance, it should not be free and the tenants should be
expected to cover the running costs.

2.6

The Common Room at Woolcott Way, Cullompton was rarely used and the
site was unsuitable for this type of usage due to its location and lack of
parking.

2.7

The Tenants Together scrutiny group have proposed the following changes to
the way in which we currently manage our Common Rooms.
2.7.1 Close three of the four common rooms and covert to flats.
2.7.2 Keep the washing /drying room at Brewin Road but charge for the use of
the facility in order to cover the running costs.
2.7.3 Rebrand the Westfield Road, Tiverton Common Room as Westfield Road
Community Centre.

3.0

Proposals

3.1

Close Brewin Road, Tiverton Common Room and convert it into a one
bedroom flat.

3.2

Relocate the washing/drying room at Brewin Road, Tiverton to the rear of the
building and install a chargeable meter system to ensure costs are recouped.

3.3

Close Woolcott Way, Cullompton Common Room and convert into a one
bedroom flat with wet room facility

3.4

Close Broad lane Flats, Tiverton Common Room and convert to a one
bedroom flat.

3.5

Refurbish and ‘rebadge’ Westfield Road Flats, Tiverton Common Room to
become a new Community Centre.

Page 96

3.6

Include the new Community Centre on the cyclical schedule for maintenance
and repairs.

4.0

Implementation of the Common Room conversion

4.1

There are no additional resource implications as a direct result of this report.

5.0

Financial Context

5.1

Current Common Room Costings based upon Tenants Together review
Broad
Lane

Westfield
Road

Electricity
Gas
Water
Insurance
Cleaning
Gas Inspections
Maintenance
Health and Safety
Inspections
Materials

489.50
55.34

152.80
39.34

125.00
1284.92
132.28
183.95

125.00
1578.62
132.28
96.49

90.87

90.87

Total Expenditure

2270.99

2124.53

Income

Net Cost

Brewin
Road

457.49
171.77
577.62
125.00
1578.62
132.28
63.46

Woolcott
Way

411.28
259.16
48.91
125.00
376.12
132.28
240.96

1511.07
525.61
626.53
500
4818.28
529.12
584.86

90.87

90.87

0
363.48

3106.24

1593.71

9095.47



Minutes of the meeting


 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 19 July 2016 6 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the DECENT AND AFFORDABLE HOMES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 19 July 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors P J Heal (Chairman) 

Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs H Bainbridge, 
D R Coren, W J Daw, Mrs G Doe, 
R J Dolley and J D Squire 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

L D Taylor 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) R L Stanley 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Claire Fry (Housing Services Manager), Roderick Hewson 

(Principal Accountant), Mark Baglow (Repairs Manager), 
Philip Langdon (Solicitor), Michael Parker (Housing 
Options Manager) and Julia Stuckey (Member Services 
Officer) 
 

 
14 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr L Taylor. 
 

15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from the members of the public present. 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2016 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs P Cowie and Mrs S Gregory from Tenants Together, 
informing the Group that Tenants Together did a lot of work to help the Housing 
Service and meet monthly.  He also welcomed Tanya Wenham, Lead Officer for 
Private Sector Housing and Hannah Johnson who was on work experience. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Group that there was a Member Briefing later that day 
regarding Devon Home Choice. 
 
The Chairman informed the Group that there would be a visit to the Old Road 
Housing Depot prior to the meeting being held on 15 November 2016. 
 
 



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 19 July 2016 7 

18 FIRE RISK IN COMMUNAL AREAS POLICY  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Housing Services Manager reviewing the 
Fire Risk in Communal Areas Policy. The officer outlined the contents of the report 
explaining that the review of this policy reflected changes in good practice and 
legislation.  It provided a framework for staff which set out how they were to manage 
fire risk in communal areas. The updated policy set out how the Council would 
manage fire risks in communal areas within its housing stock.  It identified how it 
would monitor communal areas so that they were kept free from obstructions and 
hazards to protect the health and safety of all users of its buildings. The policy had 
been amended to provide more clarity on existing clauses relating to risk 
assessments, preventative measures, communal inspections and maintenance of 
communal areas.    
 
The Officer reminded Members that this was a very important policy as fire killed. It 
was important that rules were laid down in order that everyone knew what was and 
what wasn’t allowed and what could be done to reduce the risk of fire.  Following a 
fire that had occurred at a block of flats in Southwark the Regulator found failings in 
measures that had been put in place to stop the spread of fire. Tenants did not 
always appreciate that items left in hallways and communal areas constituted a risk 
but if fire took hold these items could become dangerous by causing smoke or an 
obstruction to the Fire Service. 
 
Discussion took place regading: 
 

 Mobility scooters and the fact that if there was no appropriate storage for them 
then it may be recommended that the tenant move to more suitable 
accommodation; 

 

 An ongoing review of spare land near accommodation and whether it could be 
used for storage; 

 

 How officers dealt with toys that were left lying around at properties and the 
possibility of producing a poster to try and prevent this; 

 

 Building Repairs Operatives and Estate Caretakers and the role they took in 
reporting risk. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Fire Risk in Communal Areas 
policy be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge, seconded by Cllr Mrs E M Andrews) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

19 MEETING MANAGEMENT  
 
The Chairman indicated that he intended to revise the order of agenda items to 5, 7, 
6, 8, 9, 11, 10 in order to make best use of officer time. 
 
 
 



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 19 July 2016 8 

20 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE TENANCY AGREEMENT (00:18:38)  
 
The Group had before it a report * of the Housing Services Manager presenting the 
proposed changes to the revised Tenancy Agreement following consultation with 
tenants. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report explaining that the Council currently 
operated nine different tenancy agreements relating to introductory, secure and 
flexible tenancies. The revised tenancy agreement amalgamated those documents 
into one. The current version of the introductory and secure tenancy agreement was 
introduced in 2010.  Since then, flexible tenancies (2 and 5 year terms) had been 
introduced.  The review of all the tenancy agreements currently in use had meant 
that the conditions of tenancy in all the agreements could be amended, as 
appropriate, bringing them into line with new legislation, regulatory requirements, 
policy and good practice. The Policy set out the consultation that had been 
undertaken, which was extensive, and listed outcomes. 
 
The Housing Services Manager further explained that national Housing Policy was 
evolving.  The Housing and Planning Act had become Statute within the previous 
month and this ended lifetime tenancies.  Despite forthcoming changes it had been 
agreed to go forward with the Tenancy Agreement as there was a clause included 
which stated that areas within it could be superseded if new legislation was 
implemented. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The use of Facebook and Twitter for consultation; 
 

 Changes only applying to new and not existing tenants; 
 

 The possibility of changing from 48 week to 52 week rent payments in the 
future; 

 

 Universal Credit and the impact that this could have on rent payments; 
 

 Persons with Power of Attorney were treated as tenants. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that approval be given for the Council to vary the 
terms of the tenancy agreement by serving a notice of variation to secure tenants in 
accordance with sections 102 and 103 of the Housing Act 1985. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr W J Daw and seconded by Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

21 TENANCY INSPECTION POLICY (0:46:51)  
 
The Group had before it a report * of the Housing Services Manager presenting the 
revised Tenancy Inspection Policy. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report explaining that the review of this policy 
reflected changes in good practice and legislative changes.  It provided a framework 



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 19 July 2016 9 

for staff which set out how they could make the best use of the housing stock by 
carrying out regular tenancy inspections.  The policy explained the purpose of 
carrying out tenancy inspections, the type of information collected during an 
inspection and the action that would be taken where concerns were raised. Tenants 
Together had approved the draft Tenancy Inspection Policy at their meeting on 9 
June 2016. 
 
The officer further explained that Tenancy Home Checks were important not only to 
ensure that properties were kept in good order and who was living in them but could 
be used to engage with tenants, to check for additional needs and to direct tenants to 
other support agencies. 
 
During June officers had undertaken 59 Tenancy Home Checks.  The first three 
attempts to undertake a Home Check were unannounced but having given 24 hours’ 
notice tenants were obliged to allow access to the property. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the benefits of inspections including ‘putting a face 
to the Council’ and the fact that officers generally received a good reception. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet approve the revised Tenancy Inspection Policy.  
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs E M Andrews and seconded by Cllr D R Coren) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

22 VOID MANAGEMENT POLICY - SHELTERED HOMES DECORATION (01:00:39)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
advising members of the revised Void Management Policy. The Building Services 
Manager explained that 654 of the properties owned by the Housing Revenue 
Account were formally classified as ‘Sheltered Accommodation’ however this had 
since been reclassified as ‘Accessible Housing’. The change in designation had 
removed the minimum age criteria for allocation of these properties. It was possible 
that in the future in order to make the best use of the housing stock these properties 
could be allocated to persons under the age of 45, in recent months one of these 
properties was let to a 29 year old.  
 
Previously Sheltered Housing voids had been decorated prior to letting. The average 
cost to decorate a sheltered property based upon our schedule of rates was around 
£700. In order to reduce costs and counteract the constraints placed upon the 
Housing Revenue Account by the current financial climate, it was proposed that the 
authority no longer decorate sheltered /accessible housing stock, and apply the same 
principles to decoration as currently used for the generals general needs stock.  
 
The Housing ‘Tenants Together’ group have been consulted on this policy and their 
comments taken into consideration. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the criteria for accessible accommodation, which 
was dependant on need not age and that it was anticipated that around 5% of 
tenants may not be able to decorate the property themselves but if this was the case 
the work would be undertaken post-void. 
 



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 19 July 2016 10 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet adopt the revised Void Management Policy. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge and seconded by Cllr W J Daw) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

23 CONVERSION OF COMMON ROOMS IN TO LETTABLE (01:13:00)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
presenting the proposed ‘change of use’ of Common Rooms. 
 
The Building Services Manager outlined the contents of the report explaining that the 
authority currently had four commons rooms, three of these were within the Westexe 
area of Tiverton that were only a few hundred metres apart, and one in Cullompton. 

 
The Tenants Together group were asked if they would like to undertake a full review 
of their use as it was felt that the rooms were underutilised and that better use could 
be made of these assets.  
 
The recommendations contained within the proposed policy were fully supported by 
the Tenants Together Scrutiny Group. Their review identified that room usage had 
strayed from the original intent, that they were underutilised in many cases, and also 
used by non-tenant organisations 
 
The officer further explained that surveys had identified that three of the four 
Common Rooms could easily be converted into lettable units, pending ‘change of 
use’ permission being granted. 

 
Due to the proximity of the three rooms in the Westexe area of Tiverton it was felt by 
the scrutiny group that the organisations using these rooms could easily be relocated 
into one central location freeing up the properties for conversion to lettable units.  

 
The Common Room at Brewin Road Flats had a communal washing/drying room 
which was available for the tenants to use free of charge. They felt that although this 
facility was required due to the fact that there was no room in the flats for this sort of 
appliance, it should not be free and that tenants should be expected to cover the 
running costs. 
 
The Common Room at Woolcott Way, Cullompton was rarely used and the site was 
unsuitable for this type of usage due to its location and lack of parking. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing thanked the members of Tenants Together for their 
work on this project. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet recommends to Council the proposed ‘change of 
use’ of our Common Rooms. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs E M Andrews and seconded by Cllr J D Squire) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 
 



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 19 July 2016 11 

24 WASTE MANAGEMENT AT OLD ROAD (01:12:06)  
 
At the previous meeting the Group had requested that they receive information on 
how waste was treated at Old Road. The Building Services Manager explained that a 
lot of waste was generated whilst undertaking works but that the service also had to 
deal with waste that was left in void properties and garages by tenants.  He 
confirmed that in cases where tenants had left waste they were recharged for the 
removal of it. 
 
The Officer explained that waste from sites was either returned to the depot by 
operatives were it was separated into skips, collected by a specialist from site or 
taken directly to landfill. 
 
Asbestos was very expensive to dispose of and was also removed by a specialist 
contractor.  Waste that could be recycled was cheaper to dispose of and for this 
reason there were a number of skips at the depot for separation of items such as 
metals, plasterboard, rubble and wood. 
 

25 HOUSING SERVICES ALLOCATIONS POLICY (ADDENDUM) (01:26:57)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
presenting a revision to the Housing Services Allocation Policy. It was explained that 
this policy had recently been adopted by the Council but since then it had been 
pointed out that the Council could no longer advertise properties as “Sheltered 
Accommodation”. Due to the withdrawal of funding for Supporting People and the 
subsequent ending of floating sheltered housing support, it was prudent to review the 
definition of ‘Sheltered Accommodation as used by the Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet adopt the addendum to the Housing Allocations 
Policy. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs G Doe and seconded by Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

26 WESSEX PARTNERSHIP (01:36:11)  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing stated that the next Wessex Group meeting was 
being held on 28th July.  He informed the Group that he had been receiving monthly 
reports which showed that Exeter was moving forward as a pilot and had been 
issuing loans but that there had been no loans in Mid Devon.  It may be that there 
would be a need to call a Special Meeting of this Group during August as six months’ 
notice would need to be given if the decision was made to withdraw. 
 

27 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
There were no additional items to add. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.02 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


